Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|-------------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | SECURITY INTEREST |

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Formerly | Execution Date | Entity Type |
|-------------------------|----------|----------------|------------------|
| Information Today, Inc. | | 06/16/2006 | CORPORATION: NEW |
| Information roday, inc. | | 00/10/2000 | JERSEY |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | Citizens Bank of Massachusetts |
|-----------------|-------------------------------------|
| Street Address: | 28 State Street, 15th Floor |
| City: | Boston |
| State/Country: | MASSACHUSETTS |
| Postal Code: | 02109 |
| Entity Type: | State Chartered Bank: MASSACHUSETTS |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

| Property Type | Number | Word Mark |
|----------------------|----------|-------------------------|
| Registration Number: | 3032341 | SPEECHTEK |
| Serial Number: | 78469940 | SERVICE AUTOMATION EXPO |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (703)415-1557

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 703-415-1555

Email: mail@specializedpatent.com
Correspondent Name: Christopher E. Kondracki

Address Line 1: 2001 Jefferson Davis, Hwy., Suite 1007

Address Line 4: Arlington, VIRGINIA 22202

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | 6070805 |
|-------------------------|----------------------------|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | Christopher E. Kondracki |
| Signature: | /Christopher E. Kondracki/ |
| | |

TRADEMARK REEL: 003368 FRAME: 0138

900055550

505254

HU=

| Date: | 08/14/2006 |
|------------------------------|------------|
| Total Attachments: 6 | |
| source=Information#page1.tif | |
| source=Information#page2.tif | |
| source=Information#page3.tif | |
| source=Information#page4.tif | |
| source=Information#page5.tif | |
| source=Information#page6.tif | |

TRADEMARK REEL: 003368 FRAME: 0139

AMENDMENT TO TRADEMARK AND TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS SECURITY AGREEMENT

This Amendment to Trademark and Trademark Applications Security Agreement (the "Amendment") is made as of the 16th day of June, 2006 by and between

INFORMATION TODAY, INC., a New Jersey corporation, having an address 143 Old Marlton Pike, Medford, New Jersey 08055 (the "Borrower"), and

CITIZENS BANK OF MASSACHUSETTS, a Massachusetts state chartered bank, with an address at 28 State Street, 15th Floor, Boston, Massachusetts 02109 (the "Bank")

in consideration of the mutual covenants herein contained and benefits to be derived herefrom.

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, the Borrower executed and delivered a Trademark and Trademark Applications Security Agreement dated as of February 7, 2006 (as amended from time to time, the "Security Agreement") and filed with the United States Trademark Office in Reel 3264 Frame 0408 in favor of the Bank, pursuant to which the Borrower pledged, assigned and granted a security interest in favor of the Bank in certain Trademark Collateral (as defined therein); and

WHEREAS, the Borrower has acquired additional Trademark Collateral and desires to hereby confirm the pledge of, and the grant of a security interest in, such additional Trademark Collateral in favor of the Bank.

NOW, THEREFORE, it is hereby agreed as follows:

- 1. <u>Definitions</u>. All capitalized terms herein and not otherwise defined shall have the same meaning herein as in the Security Agreement.
- 2. <u>Amendment to Exhibit A.</u> <u>Exhibit A</u> to the Security Agreement is hereby amended by adding thereto, the Trademark Collateral set forth on <u>Exhibit A</u>, annexed hereto and incorporated herein by reference.

3. Miscellaneous:

- A. Except as provided herein, all terms and conditions of the Security Agreement remain in full force and effect. The Borrower hereby ratifies, confirms and reaffirms all of the representations, warranties and covenants therein contained.
- B. This Amendment may be executed in several counterparts and by each party on a separate counterpart, each of which when so executed shall be an original and all which together shall constitute one instrument.

TRADEMARK REEL: 003368 FRAME: 0140 C. This Amendment covers the entire understanding of the parties with respect to the matters set forth herein and supersedes all prior discussions and negotiations hereon.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have hereto have caused this Amendment to be executed and their seals to be hereto affixed as of the date first above written.

| "Borrower" | |
|-----------------------------------|---|
| INFORMATION TODAY, INC. | |
| Ву | |
| Name: Thomas H. Hogan | |
| Title: President | |
| "Bank" | |
| CITIZENS BANK OF MASSACHUSETTS | |
| | |
| By: | |
| Name: | _ |
| Title | |

C. This Amendment covers the entire understanding of the parties with respect to the matters set forth herein and supersedes all prior discussions and negotiations hereon.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have hereto have caused this Amendment to be executed and their seals to be hereto affixed as of the date first above written.

Title: Senior Vice President

Name: Frank J. Grueter, III

State of New Jersey

County of Burlington, ss

June 16, 2006

Then personally appeared the above named Thomas H. Hogan, the President of Information Today, Inc. and acknowledged the foregoing to be the free act and deed of Information Today, Inc., before me,

JUSTINE MARIE SMITH
Notary Public
State of New Jersey
My Commission Expires December 14, 2009

Motary Public
My Commission Expires:

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS

| , SS | , 2006 |
|--|----------|
| Then personally appeared the above named of Citizens Bank Of Massachusetts and the free act and deed of Citizens Bank Of Massachusetts, before | |
| | (· |
| Notary Public My Commission I | Expires: |

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS

| , ss | | , 2006 |
|---|---|--------------------------------------|
| Then personally appeared the above of Information Today, Inc., be | ay, Inc. and acknowledged the fo | , the pregoing to be the free |
| | | |
| | Notary Public My Commission Expires: | |
| COMMONWEAL | LTH OF MASSACHUSETTS | |
| Suffolk, ss | | June 16, 2006 |
| Then personally appeared the above President of Citizens Bank Of Massachuset and deed of Citizens Bank Of Massachuset | ts and acknowledged the foregoi | Senior Vice ng to be the free act |
| | Notary Public My Commission Expires: | / - - |

ROSEMARY MOONEY

Notary Public

My Commission Expires

August 25, 2006

TRADEMARK REEL: 003368 FRAME: 0144

EXHIBIT

AmComm, Inc and AmComm Holdings, LLC Trademarks

| MARK | OWNER | GOODS/SERVICES | STATUS |
|---|------------------------|---|--|
| SPEECHTEK | AmComm Holdings LLC | Class 35: Arranging and conducting trade shows and expositions in the field of speech and voice | Registered Reg. No. 3032341 Reg. date: 12/20/2005 |
| | | | Next required filing: 12/20/2011 |
| SERVICE AUTOMATION EXPO | AmComm, Inc. | Class 35: Organizing, promoting and conducting trade shows for others | Abandoned Serial No. 78/469940 Filed: 8/19/2004 8.25.05 - Client decided not to pursue filing after the mark received a USPTO office action claiming the mark to be |
| SPEECH TECHNOLOGY MAGAZINE & DESIGN | | Class 16: Printed publications, namely, magazines | descriptive Ready to be filed The design and specimen have been received and we can file an application based on use, should the client authorize it |

955165.1

RECORDED: 08/14/2006

-4-

TRADEMARK REEL: 003368 FRAME: 0145